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The formal charges of misconduct upon which this Findings and Order is based arose
from information provided to the Committee by Lauri Williams in an Affidavit dated March II,
2010. The in[onnation related to the representation of Lauri Williams by Respondent in 2009.
On March 16, 2010, Respondent was served with a formal complaint, supported by
affidavitli'Olll Lallli Williams. A response was filed. The Respondent, through counsel, and the
Executive Director negotiated a discipline by consent proposal, which was submitted to this
Panel.
The information bctorc the Panel reflected that Donald W. Colson, an attorney practicing
primarily in Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, was hired by Ms. Williams to represent her in an
EEOC / discrimination matter. Ms. Williams had pursued a discrimination claim with the
EEOC. She contacted Mr. Colson about the matter and discussed it with him in June 2009.
When she recei vcd her Right to Sue Notice, she delivered it to Mr. Colson.
Based on Mr. Colson's request, Ms. Williams paid Mr. Colson $1050. This amount
represented both a retainer lor attorney's fees and costs associated with representing Ms.
Williams in this matter.
Mr. Colson was provided documents that Ms. Williams had in her file related to the
discrimination proceeding she wished to pursue in federal court. After making payment and
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delivering documents to Mr. Colson, Ms. Williams found that she was unable to make contact
with him. Mr. Colson did not rctum calls nor did he initiate any to Ms. Williams.
Finally, because no lawsuit had been filed on her behalf, Ms. Williams filed one pro se.
After filing the lawsuit, Ms. Williams made request to Mr. Colson to retum the unused funds and
the contents orthe file she delivered to him. Since being served with the formal disciplinary
complaint, Mr. Colson has located the file contents which Ms. Williams delivered to him and
they will be delivered to the Oflice of Professional Conduct by his counsel for retum to Ms.
Williams. In addition, Mr. Colson is rel1ll'ning the entire portion ofthe fee paid to him through
his counsel as well.
Aller receipt orthe grievance form ii'om Ms. Williams, Mr. Colson was contacted by
letter sent 10 his address ot'record with the Supreme Court Clerk's office. The letter was not
returned to the Office of'Professional Conduct. Mr. Colson submitted no response to the letter.
Because no response was recei ved, Mr. Colson was sent an e-mail attaching a eopy of the letter
agam. Mr. Colson did not respond to the e-mail either.
Upon consideration of thc formal complaint and attached exhibit materials, the consent
proposal, and other matters before it, and the Arkansas Rules of Professional Conduct, Panel A
of the Arkansas Supremc COll!'t Committee on Professional Conduct finds:
1.

That Mr. Colson's conduct violated Rule 1.3 when he did not file a lawsuit for

Ms. Williams after receiving the funds to do so and agreeing to do so on Ms. Williams' behalf.
Rule 1.3 requires that a lawyer act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a
client.
2.

That Mr. Colson's conduct violated Rule 1.4(a)(3), when he failed to keep Lauri
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Williams informed oflhe status of any actions he had taken or was taking on her behalf with
regard to the EEOC Idisclimination mailer which she hired him to pursue on her behalf. Rule
1.4(a)(3) requircs that a lawyer keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter.
3.

That Mr. Colson's conduct violated Rule 1.4(a)(4), when he failed to comply with

requests for information lerl for him by Ms. Williams arler she paid the $1050 he requested in
order to undertake representation of her. Rule 1.4(a)(4) requires that a lawyer promptly comply
with rcasonable requests for information.
4.

That Mr. Colson's conduct violated Rule 1.5(c), because part of his fee contract

with Ms. Williams was contingent in natl1re, but he failed to state the method by which the fee is
to determined, including the percentage or percentages that shall accrue to the lawyer in the event
of settlement, trial or appeal, litigation and other expenses to be deducted before or after the
contingent fcc is calculated. Rule 1.5(c) requires, in pertinent part, that a contingent fee shall
statc the method by which the fcc is to be detennined, including the percentage or percentages
that shall accrue to the lawyer in the event of scttlement, tlial or appeal, litigation and other
expenses to be deducted 11"<nn the recovery, and whether such expenses are to be deducted before
or after the contingent fcc is calculated.
5.

That Mr. Colson's conduct violated Rule l.J6(d), because in spite of requests for

retum of her file contents after she tenninated Mr. Colson, he failed to retum Lauli Williams'
documents to her and in spite of requests for return of the unused portion of the fee and costs
paid to Mr. Colson. he illiled to make refund to Lauli Williams. Rule 1.16(d) requires that upon
tenl1ination of representation, a lawyer take steps to the extent reasonably practicable to protect a
client's interests, such as surrendering paper and property to which the client is entitled and

refunding any advance payment of fce or expense that has not been earned or incurred.
6.

That Mr. Colson's conduct violated Rule 8.1(b) because he failed to respond to

the request for information scnt to him from the Office of Professional Conduct on January 5,
20 I 0, to his addrcss of record maintained by the Arkansas Supreme Court Clerk's office and he
failed to respond to the request for infol111ation sent to him bye-mail from the Office of
Professional Conduct on February 1,2010. Rule 8.1(b) requires, in pertinent part, that a lawyer
in connection with a disciplinary attol11ey disciplinary shall not knowingly fail to respond to a
law1l11 demand lor information from a disciplinary authority.
7.

That Mr. Colson's conduct violated Rule 8.4(c) because Mr. Colson told Ms.

Williams that he had f11ed a legal proceeding on her behalf after receiving her right to sue notice.
He had not done so and did not do so thereafter. Rule 8.4(c) requires that a lawyer not engage in
conduct involving dishonesty, Ii'aud, deceit or misrepresentation.
WIIEREFORE, it is the decision and order ofthe Arkansas Supreme Court Committee on
Professional Conduct, acting through its authorized Panel A, that DONALD COLSON, Arkansas
Bar IDI12005166, be, and hereby is, REPRIMANDED for his conduct in this matter. In addition,
pursuant to Section IS.A of the Procedmes, Mr. Colson is ordered to pay the costs of this
proceeding in the amount 0[$'100. Pursuant to his ofTer and the Committee's acceptance, Mr.
Colson is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $300. Finally, Mr. Colson is required to make
restitution for the benefit orMs. Williams in the amount of$1050 in accordance with Section
l8.C. ofthc Procedures. The fine, restitution, and costs assessed herein, totaling $1450, shall be
payable by cashier's check or money order payable to the "Clerk, Arkansas Supreme Court"
delivered to the OlTiee 0 r Professional Conduct within thirty (30) days of the date this Findings
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and Order is filed ofrecord with the Clerk oflhe Arkansas Supreme Court.
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